



METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD

(Company No.: 632068-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED

30 JUNE 2011

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD (632068-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2011
(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
		30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM
Revenue		18,969,094	21,723,656	29,978,441	31,286,791
Cost of sales		(12,389,165)	(14,207,963)	(18,983,965)	(20,495,805)
Gross profit		6,579,929	7,515,693	10,994,476	10,790,986
Other operating income		354,207	339,013	368,844	348,167
Administration expenses		(1,095,931)	(1,208,471)	(2,179,757)	(2,336,740)
Other operating expenses		(4,741,193)	(3,551,850)	(10,177,319)	(11,597,370)
Finance costs		(115,769)	(137,449)	(241,330)	(219,042)
Interest income		28,381	19,087	56,586	44,352
Share of profit of associate		-	450,644	-	1,347,871
Profit/(Loss) before taxation		1,009,624	3,426,667	(1,178,500)	(1,621,776)
Income tax expense	19	(291,000)	82,000	(312,000)	66,700
Net profit/(loss) for the period		<u>718,624</u>	<u>3,508,667</u>	<u>(1,490,500)</u>	<u>(1,555,076)</u>
Net profit/(loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		654,551	2,532,423	(1,667,911)	(2,804,771)
Non-controlling interests		64,073	976,244	177,411	1,249,695
		<u>718,624</u>	<u>3,508,667</u>	<u>(1,490,500)</u>	<u>(1,555,076)</u>
Basic profit/(loss) per share attributable to equity owners of the parent (sen):					
Basic		0.10	0.40	(0.26)	(0.44)
Diluted		0.10	0.40	(0.26)	(0.44)

The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD (632068-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
		30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM
Net profit/(loss) for the period		718,624	3,508,667	(1,490,500)	(1,555,076)
Other comprehensive income					
Available-for-sale financial assets					
- fair value changes		92,979	951,948	(366,622)	63,144
-transfer to profit and loss upon disposal		(319,350)	(18,142)	(319,350)	(18,142)
Foreign currency translation		(43,169)	264,766	(24,762)	(363,221)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax		(269,540)	1,198,572	(710,734)	(318,219)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax		<u>449,084</u>	<u>4,707,239</u>	<u>(2,201,234)</u>	<u>(1,873,295)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:-					
Owners of the parent		385,011	3,730,995	(2,378,645)	(3,122,990)
Non-controlling interests		64,073	976,244	177,411	1,249,695
		<u>449,084</u>	<u>4,707,239</u>	<u>(2,201,234)</u>	<u>(1,873,295)</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD (632068-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	As at 30.06.2011 RM	(Audited) As at 31.12.2010 RM
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		10,499,162	10,698,635
Investment properties		396,048	398,682
Intangible assets		517,349	833,299
Investment in associate		-	17,321,972
Other investments		94,000	94,000
Available-for-sale financial assets		20,191,595	6,213,058
Deferred tax assets		8,557,779	8,490,526
		<u>40,255,933</u>	<u>44,050,172</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		1,837,882	2,384,257
Trade receivables		81,202,090	91,008,046
Other receivables		3,750,329	4,327,090
Short term deposits		8,227,560	8,179,679
Cash & bank balances		9,150,315	5,084,730
		<u>104,168,176</u>	<u>110,983,802</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>144,424,109</u>	<u>155,033,974</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Share capital		63,490,690	63,490,690
Available-for-sale reserve		327,928	1,013,900
Foreign currency translation reserve		60,558	85,320
Accumulated loss		(13,150,949)	(11,483,038)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		<u>50,728,227</u>	<u>53,106,872</u>
Non-Controlling Interests		<u>2,411,626</u>	<u>2,234,215</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>53,139,853</u>	<u>55,341,087</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Loans and borrowings	23	<u>230,771</u>	<u>293,392</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables		66,968,945	71,535,020
Other payables		17,237,640	16,699,034
Loans and borrowings	23	6,323,900	10,875,441
Provision for taxation		523,000	290,000
		<u>91,053,485</u>	<u>99,399,495</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>91,284,256</u>	<u>99,692,887</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>144,424,109</u>	<u>155,033,974</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD (632068-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**
(The figures have not been audited)

	← Attributable to owners of the parent →				Total RM	Non-Controlling Interests RM	Total Equity RM
	Share Capital RM	← Non- Distributable Reserve	Available- for-sale Reserve RM	→ Distributable Reserve			
		Foreign Currency Translation Reserve RM		Retained Profits/ (Accumulated loss) RM			
Preceding year to date ended 30 June 2010							
As at 1 January 2010	63,490,690	1,602,959	-	7,746,581	72,840,230	1,223,081	74,063,311
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	1,222,578	(7,311,125)	(6,088,547)	-	(6,088,547)
As restated	63,490,690	1,602,959	1,222,578	435,456	66,751,683	1,223,081	67,974,764
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	(363,221)	45,002	(2,804,771)	(3,122,990)	1,249,695	(1,873,295)
As at 30 June 2010	63,490,690	1,239,738	1,267,580	(2,369,315)	63,628,693	2,472,776	66,101,469
Current year to date ended 30 June 2011							
As at 1 January 2011	63,490,690	85,320	1,013,900	(11,483,038)	53,106,872	2,234,215	55,341,087
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	(24,762)	(685,972)	(1,667,911)	(2,378,645)	177,411	(2,201,234)
As at 30 June 2011	63,490,690	60,558	327,928	(13,150,949)	50,728,227	2,411,626	53,139,853

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD (632068-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

(The figures have not been audited)

	6 months ended	
	30.06.2011	30.06.2010
	RM	RM
Cash flows generated from operating activities	8,337,528	1,682,288
Cash flows generated from/(used in) investing activities	373,571	(17,205)
Cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities	<u>(3,126,546)</u>	<u>3,215,920</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	5,584,553	4,881,003
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes	16,529	326,345
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	2,750,873	3,477,939
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u>8,351,955</u>	<u>8,685,287</u>

Cash and cash equivalents at the reporting date comprise the following:

Cash and bank balances	9,150,315	11,257,521
Bank overdraft (Note 23)	(798,360)	(2,572,234)
	<u>8,351,955</u>	<u>8,685,287</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2011
PURSUANT TO FRS 134**

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying notes. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2010.

2. Changes in accounting policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in this interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 except for the adoption of the following FRSs, amendments to FRSs, Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations and Technical Release ("TR"), which are effective for annual periods beginning on and after :

1 March 2010

Amendments to FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation - classification of Right Issues

1 July 2010

FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 3	Business Combinations (Revised)
FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised)
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment
Amendments to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - Plan to sell the controlling interest in a subsidiary
Amendments to FRS 138	Intangible Assets - Additional consequential amendments arising from revised FRS 3
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concession Arrangements
IC Interpretation 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
IC Interpretation 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
Amendments to IC IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

1 January 2011

Amendments to FRS 1	Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 1	Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to FRS 2	Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to FRS 3	Business Combinations
Amendments to FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
Amendments to FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
Amendments to FRS128	Investment in Associates
Amendments to FRS131	Interest in Joint Ventures
Amendments to FRS132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to FRS134	Interim Financial Reporting
Amendments to FRS139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
IC Interpretation 4	Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
IC Interpretation 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers
Amendments to IC Interpretation 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes
TR i-4	Shariah Compliant Sale Contracts

2. Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

Adoption of these new and revised standards and IC interpretations did not have any significant effect on the financial performance or position of the Group except for those discussed below:

(i) **Amendments to FRS 7: Financial Instruments : Disclosures - Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments**

The adoption of Amendments to FRS 7 which promotes enhanced disclosures on fair value measurement of financial instruments via the introduction of the concept of fair value hierarchy, will only affect disclosures and will not have any impact on the results of the Group.

(ii) **FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised)**

The main change introduced under the revised FRS 127 will be the accounting for changes in ownership interest in a subsidiary, wherein changes in ownership which do not result in the loss of control are now accounted for within equity instead of the income statement. Where changes in ownership interest result in loss of control, any remaining interest is re-measured at fair value and a gain or loss is recognised in the income statement. Minority interest is now referred to as "non-controlling interest". All total comprehensive income is proportionately allocated to non-controlling interest, even if it results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

(iii) **FRS 3: Business Combinations (Revised)**

The revised FRS 3 introduces changes in the accounting for business combination occurring after 1 July 2010 and it is applied prospectively. The FRS establishes principles for recognising and measuring the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed and any non-controlling interest in acquiree. Each identifiable asset and liability is measured at its acquisition-date fair value. Any non-controlling interest in an acquiree is measured at fair value or as the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net identifiable assets.

Goodwill is measured as the difference between the aggregate of the consideration transferred, any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and, in a business combination achieved in stages, the acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree, and the net identifiable assets acquired. If the acquirer has made a gain from a bargain purchase, that gain is recognised in the income statement. The FRS also provides accounting requirements for reacquired rights, contingent liabilities, contingent consideration and indemnification assets.

There is no financial impact immediately upon adoption of these two accounting standards as they both only have prospective effect, and hence their adoption will only have impact on future acquisitions of the Group.

The following new and revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations were issued but not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Group:

FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures (Revised)
IC Interpretation 15	Agreement for the Construction of Real Estate
IC Interpretation 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments
Amendments to IC Interpretation 14	Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement

3. Qualification of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report on the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 was qualified in the following manner:

"The Group has long outstanding receivables due from a related party and certain group of debtors with their carrying amount totalling RM46,565,420 as at 31 December 2010, of which a total impairment amount of RM20,344,806 has been made. The net carrying amount of these debtors after the impairment provision is RM26,230,614. The impairment amount was determined by the management based on the discounted cash flows over the expected collection period of a number of years. As the Auditors are unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about the timing of collection of these debtors, they are unable to determine if any adjustment to the impairment amount and thus the carrying amount of these debtors is necessary".

The matter has been regularly reviewed by the management and action plan has been formulated to recover the receivables. The Company expects it will be recovered through progressive disbursements not later than 31 December 2011.

4. Seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations

The Group's interim operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors during the quarter under review.

5. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the quarter under review.

6. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect for the current quarter's results.

7. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, repurchases, and repayment of debt and equity securities for the quarter under review.

8. Dividends

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

9. Segmental information

Analysis by business segments and geographical segments:

	Geographical segments 3 months ended		Geographical segments 6 months ended	
	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM
Segment revenue				
Malaysia	13,002,452	20,525,456	21,144,516	24,347,597
Overseas	6,361,392	1,198,200	9,322,908	6,939,194
Total revenue	19,363,844	21,723,656	30,467,424	31,286,791
Inter-segment elimination	(394,750)	-	(488,983)	-
External customers	18,969,094	21,723,656	29,978,441	31,286,791
Results				
Operating results				
Malaysia	431,139	4,103,774	(1,664,692)	(932,188)
Overseas	694,254	(990,303)	727,522	(1,818,417)
Share of profit of associate				
Overseas	-	450,645	-	1,347,871
	1,125,393	3,564,116	(937,170)	(1,402,734)
Finance costs	(115,769)	(137,449)	(241,330)	(219,042)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,009,624	3,426,667	(1,178,500)	(1,621,776)

9. Segmental information (Cont'd.)

	Business segments 3 months ended		Business segments 6 months ended	
	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM	30.06.2011 RM	30.06.2010 RM
Segment revenue				
Engineering	16,782,281	18,334,300	25,627,721	26,081,872
ICT support services	2,187,105	3,389,156	4,352,862	5,204,170
Investment holding	-	-	-	-
Total revenue	18,969,386	21,723,456	29,980,583	31,286,042
Inter-segment elimination	(292)	200	(2,142)	749
External customers	18,969,094	21,723,656	29,978,441	31,286,791
Results				
Operating results				
Engineering	2,144,574	1,362,670	1,535,589	(1,005,486)
ICT support services	114,619	1,992,334	374,537	2,550,397
Investment holding	(1,133,800)	(241,533)	(2,847,296)	(4,295,516)
Share of profit of associate	-	450,645	-	1,347,871
	1,125,393	3,564,116	(937,170)	(1,402,734)
Finance costs	(115,769)	(137,449)	(241,330)	(219,042)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,009,624	3,426,667	(1,178,500)	(1,621,776)

10. Material subsequent events

Save as disclosed in Note 11, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

11. Changes in the composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.

The Company had on 16 May 2011 received a notice of allotment of shares from the Company Secretary of Unilink Development Limited ("Unilink"), an associated company of Metronic Global Berhad, ("MGB") that Unilink has allotted 416 new shares of Hong Kong Dollar ("HKD") 1.00 each to Zonemax Holdings Limited, British Virgin Island ("Zonemax") on 22 March 2011. As a result of the allotment of shares, the Company's equity interest in Unilink has been diluted from 25% to 17.66% and Unilink has ceased to be an associate of MGB.

The 416 new shares were allotted to Zonemax as a result of the exercise of option by Zonemax to convert the outstanding loan payable and due to Zonemax from Unilink as at 30 September 2010 to shares of Unilink.

12. Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Contingent liabilities of the Group as at 24 August 2011 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report) comprises performance and financial guarantees totalling RM10,301,954 provided by the Group to various parties in the ordinary course of business. The changes in contingent liabilities since the last balance sheet as at 31 December 2010 are as follows:-

Withdrawal of performance and financial guarantees issued by bank to third parties	RM (250,483)
--	------------------------

At the date of this report, no contingent assets has arisen since 31 December 2010.

13. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments during the current quarter under review.

14. Significant related party transactions

There were no significant related party transactions for the current quarter under review.

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA
SECURITIES BERHAD**

15. Performance review

Current Quarter

The Group recorded revenue of RM18.97 million for the current quarter under review, which is RM2.75 million or 13% lower than the corresponding quarter of RM21.72 million in the previous financial year, mainly due to lower revenue generated from both engineering and ICT segments.

The Group recorded profit before taxation of RM1.01 million, representing a decline of RM2.42 million compared to the profit before taxation of RM3.43 million for the corresponding quarter in the previous year. The decline is mainly due to lower gross profit contributed by both engineering and ICT support services segments of RM0.94 million and the impact arising from the impairment loss on available-for-sale securities of RM0.97 million, coupled with slight increase in other operating expenses of RM1.19 million in the current quarter under review.

Year-to-date

The Group recorded revenue of RM29.98 million for the current financial period under review, which is RM1.31 million or 4% lower than the revenue of RM31.29 million in the previous financial period, mainly due to lower revenue generated from both engineering and ICT segments.

The Group recorded loss before taxation of RM1.18 million, a decline in loss by RM0.44 million as compared to the loss before taxation of RM1.62 million in the previous financial period. The decline was mainly due to lower amount incurred on the impairment loss for available-for-sales securities and receivables. Included in the previous corresponding period was impairment loss on available-for-sales securities and receivables amounting to RM4.84 million, this amount however was offset by the share of profit of an associate of RM1.35 million. During the financial period under review, the Group recognised loss on deemed disposal of an associate of RM1.53 million and no share of profit was recognised from the company.

16. Material changes in the results for the current quarter as compared with the preceding quarter

The Group recorded a revenue of RM18.97 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2011 compared to RM11.01 million in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2011, representing an increase of 72% or RM7.95 million, mainly due to higher revenue contributed from engineering segment.

The Group recorded profit before taxation of RM1.01 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2011 represents an improvement of RM3.20 million as compared to the loss before taxation of RM2.19 million in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2011, mainly due to higher revenue from engineering segment in the current quarter and the impact arising from the loss on deemed disposal of an associate amounting to RM1.53 million recorded in the preceding quarter.

17. Current year prospects

Looking forward, the Group's revenue will continue to be mainly contributed by its core business of provision of engineering solutions in relation to Intelligent Building Management System ("IBMS") and Integrated Security Management System ("ISMS"), as well as a steady growth in the ICT support services division.

Notwithstanding the positive economic outlook, the Directors are mindful that the forthcoming year remains to be a challenging year for the Group's engineering division in view of the intense competition that lies ahead. The Group is exploring other opportunities besides continue to focus on the IBMS and ISMS projects in order to build up a strong order book. Nevertheless, the Group will continue taking various measures to enhance its operational efficiency and effective cost management in order to improve the performance of the Group for the year 2011.

The performance of ICT Support Services division will continue providing steady and recurring income to the Group in future.

18. Profit forecast or profit guarantee

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published by the Group.

19. Taxation

	3 months ended 30.06.2011 RM	6 months ended 30.06.2011 RM
Income tax expense:		
Malaysian income tax	383,000	383,000
Deferred tax	(92,000)	(71,000)
	<u>291,000</u>	<u>312,000</u>

20. Sale of unquoted investments and properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter under review.

21. Quoted investments

(a) Purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date:-

	3 months ended 30.06.2011 RM	6 months ended 30.06.2011 RM
Purchases of quoted securities	-	-
Sales proceeds of quoted securities	507,052	507,052
Gain on sales of quoted securities	345,637	345,637

(b) Investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2011 are as follows:

	As at 30.06.2011 RM
At cost	9,328,667
At carrying value	4,399,093
At market value	<u>4,399,093</u>

22. Status of corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

23. Borrowings and debt securities

The Group's total borrowings, all of which were secured, as at 30 June 2011 were as follows:-

	As at 30.06.2011 RM
Current	
Bank overdraft	
Denominated in RM	663,222
Denominated in INR	135,138
	798,360
Bankers' acceptances (Denominated in RM)	5,424,162
Revolving credits (Denominated in RM)	-
Hire purchase payables (Denominated in RM)	11,899
Obligations under finance leases (Denominated in RM)	89,479
<i>Sub-total</i>	<u>6,323,900</u>
Non-Current	
Obligations under finance leases (Denominated in RM)	206,073
Hire purchase payables (Denominated in RM)	24,698
<i>Sub-total</i>	<u>230,771</u>
Total loans and borrowings	<u>6,554,671</u>

24. Changes in material litigation

There were no changes in material litigation, including the status of pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date of 31 December 2010, except as disclosed below:

- (a) On 24 October 2008, a subsidiary, Metronic Engineering Sdn Bhd ("MESB") received a Writ of Summons issued by Titi Maju Sdn Bhd ("TMSB") claiming an amount of RM267,202 plus interest and cost. Payment to TMSB is subject to a back-to-back arrangement, whereby payment be made upon receipts from the Main contractor, MH Projects Sdn. Bhd. ("MHP"). MHP has not paid MESB.

On 21 July 2009, TMSB proceeded for a Summary Judgment in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur. MESB had filed defence and a 3rd party proceedings was initiated against MHP. The matter is now fixed for Case Management on 26 September 2011 prior to fixing date for trial.

The amount claimed of RM267,202 has already been accrued for in the financial statements and no further provision is required as at the date of this report.

- (b) On 9 January 2007, MGB through its solicitors, received a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim dated 23 November 2006 with the High Court of Shah Alam issued by CWorks Systems Berhad ("CWorks"). CWorks is claiming an outstanding amount of RM1,751,617 from MGB pursuant to a Software Development Agreement dated 9 May 2005 for the development and provision of a software for the National Product Code System, the Sale Force System and the Project Management Tool System in the People's Republic of China. The maximum exposure to MGB is estimated at RM1,751,617

The Company's solicitors had on 16 January 2007 filed a Conditional Appearance challenging the action as not within the Jurisdiction of the High Court of Malaya but any remedy sought by CWorks should be referred to Arbitration under Malaysian Laws. On 30 August 2007, the Deputy Registrar of the High Court of Shah Alam has allowed the Company's application that the Suit by CWorks against the Company to be adjourned indefinitely 'sine die' and the claim by CWorks to be proceed by the way of arbitration. However, CWorks filed an appeal against the Registrar's decision and the High Court has allowed the appeal and set aside the Order of 'sine die'. The Company's solicitors had filed an appearance and defence as well as counterclaim against CWorks. On 16 February 2009, CWorks solicitors served their reply to the Company's defence and defence to the counterclaim. CWorks has also filed an application for Summary Judgment and High Court has fixed the date for Case Management on 30 November 2009. The High Court had on 30 November 2009 adjourned the decision for Summary Judgment to 13 April 2010. On 13 April 2010, the application was dismissed with cost in the cause by the High Court and set the matter for trial. The Trial was held on 12 and 15 August 2011 and the decision for claim and counterclaim was fixed on 15 September 2011.

- (c) On 19 May 2011, Metronic Engineering Sdn Bhd ("MESB"), a subsidiary of the Company received a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim dated 9 May 2011 issued by ER Mekatron Manufacturing Sdn Bhd ("ERMMSB") claiming for an outstanding amount of RM291,644.95 plus interest and cost for the supply and installation works for Automated Storage and Retrieval Systems ("ASRS") building at Kolkata India.

There was a variance of the model and specification of the stacker cranes supplied by ERMMSB as compared to the model and specification stated in the tender document and the variance has caused the delay in the completion of the project by MESB. As a result, MESB's customer has made certain deductions and imposed extension of time levy on MESB. As such, the amount payable to ERMMSB has been deducted accordingly by MESB.

On 17 August 2011, the Plaintiff's application for Judgment was dismissed and the matter set for trial.

24. Changes in material litigation (Cont'd)

- (d) On 22 July 2011, Metronic Global Berhad ("the First Defendant") had received several documents in regard to the commencement of litigation which consists of Summons for Evidence Exchange, Summons for Court Session, Notice of Evidence production, Notice of Appearance, Notice of Panel Members, Complaint and Evidence served by its former director of MGB, Li Jichang ("the Plaintiff"). The summons also named Metronic Microelectronics (Beijing) Limited as a Second Defendant.

According to the documents received the complaint is in respect of dispute on the return of property and the Plaintiff claims against MGB compensation in the amount of RMB 30 million (equivalent to RM14.2 million based on exchange rate of 0.4735 as at 8 August 2011) and MMBL to assume joint responsibility for the payment. The Plaintiff also wants the Defendants to bear the legal costs of the proceedings.

MGB's Director, Dr Ng Tek Che, previously on 8 December 2009 had lodged a police report that the Agreement presented by the Plaintiff above is fake and had denied the contents of the Agreement. MGB, in view of the fraudulent claim and the police report previously lodged on 8 December 2009, therefore is of the opinion that the litigation claim has no impact on the MGB group's financial as well as operational.

- (e) On 9 August 2011, Metronic Engineering Sdn Bhd ("MESB") had received a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim from Digistar Holdings Sdn Bhd ("Digistar") for claims amounting to RM1,440,711.27 and RM207,606.00 plus interest 8% p.a. to be accrued from 31 August 2007 and 26 July 2006 respectively.

The claims are in respect of the Acceptance Letter dated 13 April 2001 issued by MESB for "The Design, Construction, Equipping, Commissioning and Maintenance of Extra Low Voltage System for the New Alor Star Hospital, Kedah Darul Aman" and the Purchase Quotation dated 31 March 2003 for Digistar to undertake the work for the "Extra Low Voltage System at Nurse Training College, Hospital Alor Star, Kedah Darul Aman" respectively (collectively referred as "the Projects"). The outstanding amounts were resulted from the impending payment from the Projects' main contractor.

MESB has filed an appearance on 19 August 2011 and expected to file defence.

25. Off Balance Sheet financial instruments

The Group had not entered into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this announcement.

26. Dividends

No dividends have been declared or recommended in respect of the quarter under review.

27. Earnings per share

	3 months ended 30.06.2011	6 months ended 30.06.2011
Loss attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	654,551	(1,667,911)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	634,906,903	634,906,903
Loss per share (sen)		
- Basic	0.10	(0.26)
- Diluted	0.10	(0.26)

The Group does not have in issue any financial instruments or other contracts that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore dilute its basic loss per share.

28. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised losses

The breakdown of the accumulated loss of the Group as at reporting date, into realised and unrealised loss, is as follows:

	As at 30.06.2011 RM	As at 31.12.2010 RM
Total accumulated losses		
- Realised	(7,333,355)	(6,256,003)
- Unrealised	2,258,149	2,671,298
	<u>(5,075,206)</u>	<u>(3,584,705)</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(8,075,743)	(7,898,333)
Accumulated loss as per consolidated accounts	<u>(13,150,949)</u>	<u>(11,483,038)</u>

29. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 26 August 2011.